MIDI MASTER KEYBOARD

—
—)

SERVICE MANUAL

CONTENTS (B%)

SPECIFCATIONS (ﬁ;%) .........................
IMPORTANT NOTICE: -+ eeeeeesseereeranennnens

MIDI SPECIFCATIONS (MIDI{+#%)
ADJUSTING/TEST PROGRAM

(REFE/FA 7SS L)
CIRCUIT BOARD (3 — PR )--eerereeeencennnes

DISASSEMBLY PROCEDURE (##FIH)

PARTS LIST (/8—"Y 1) R R )eeeeeerrmsnnmeriniieniinniinnns 11
Overall Assembly [€ ¥ 7: iy IETT TR TP P RO PPPPITRPPRISEPPPR 11
Panel Assembly (/¥R JLASS Y ) rrerressenmeeesiniinnnn 13
Keyboard Assembly (F —#— FAsg'y ) wreeeerersaees 14
Wheel Assembly (7R 1 JLASSY) rroeeemeresssseseninnnen 15
ELECTRIC PARTS (BEIEREL) ---orerrrrerrrrnrnneerrnanaens 15

Overall Circuit (¥E&E)

- € YAMAHA

NIPPON GAKKI CO., LTD. HAMAMATSU, JAPAN
2.2-563 (D Printed in Japan 85.5




88X

BMSPECIFICATIONS ({+#f)

Keyboard ....... 88 keys Display . .. ........ PROGRAM NUMBER 7 seg. LED x 2
(Initial & Common after touch sensitive) PUSHSWITCH ON/OFF LED x 2
Mode Select . . . . . PLAY SINGLE KEYASSIGN, MODE LED x &
DUAL PROGRAM, BANK LED x 2
SPLIT
CONTROLLER ASSIGN
PARAMETER ASSIGN Controller . .. ...... FOOT SW‘TCH
FOOT CONTROLLER
Controller .. ... .. WHEEL 1 — PITCH WHEEL .
WHEEL 2 — MODULATION WHEEL Power Consumption .. 8W
CONTROL SLIDER x4 Dimensions .. ...... 1,441 (W) x 131.5 (H) x 347 (D) mm
PUSHSWITCH TS1, 2 (56-7/10"" x 5-2/10" x 13-7/10")
PUSHSWITCH MS1 ~ 5 Weight .. ......... 28.5 kg (62.8 Ibs)

BANKSWITCH A, B
PROGRAM SELECT SWITCH
BANKA 1~16
BANKB 1~ 16

Control Terminal .. BREATH CONTROLLER INPUT
FOOT CONTROLLER INPUT 1, 2

FOOT SWITCH INPUT 1,2
MIDI OUT
MIDI IN
a N

IMPORTANT NOTICE

This manual has been provided for the use of authorized Yamaha Retailers and their service personnel.
It has been assumed that basic service procedures inherant to the industry, and more specifically Yamaha
Products, are already known and understood by the users, and have therefore not been restated.

WARNING: Failure to follow appropriate service and safety procedures when servicing this product
may result in personal injury, destruction of expensive components and failure of the
product to perform as specified. For these reasons, we advise all Yamaha product owners
that all service required should be performed by an authorized Yamaha Retailer or the
appointed service representative.

IMPORTANT: The presentation or sale of this manual to any individual or firm does not constitute
authorization, certification, recognition of any applicable technical capabilities, or
establish a principle-agent relationshiP of any form.

The data provided is believed to be accurate and applicable to the unit(s) indicated on the cover. The
research, engineering, and service departments of Yamaha are continually striving to improve Yamaha
products. Modifications are, therefore, inevitable and changes in specification are subject to change without
notice or obligation to retrofit. Should any discrepancy appear to exist, please contact the distributor’s
Service Division. :

WARNING:  Static discharges can destroy expensive components. Discharge any static electricity your
body may have accumulated by grounding yourself to the ground buss in the unit (heavy
gauge black wires connect to this buss).

IMPORTANT: Turn the unit OFF during disassembly and parts replacement. Recheck all work before
you apply power to the unit.




BMIDI SPECIFICATIONS (MIDI{t4%)

MIDI OUTPUT (GEE{ES)

mTRANSMITTED DATA AND (%157:‘—9)
TRANSMISSION CONDITIONS \ & #{E&H%

Whatever the KX88 receives via MIDI IN, it will sent out via

MIDI] OUT, in addition to its own data. (echo back)

(zkiﬁa;h MIDIEZEIC LTz a— Ny 72 L'Cwi@‘o)
RET— AP LD T—22BERTEET—2ELET,

TRANSMITTED DATA >
(EEF—2%)

$9n NOTE ON/OFF
$Bn CONTROL CHANGE
$Cn PROGRAM CHANGE
$ Dn AFTER TOUCH

oo $ En

PITCH BENDER

PLAY MODE

$ FO SYSTEM EXCLUSIVE INFO.

$F3 SONG SELECT

$ Fg ~
FC, FF REAL TIME INFO.
o/o $ XX USER-SPECIFIED DATA STATUS

MANUAL DAMP
UNIVERSAL PARM.

(EBDF—5. 25—% )

$ FE ACTIVE SENSIMG

s TRANSMITTED DATA
(Data will be sent according)

OKEY ON EVENT
1001Tnnnn KEY ON, CHANNEL NUMBER
(n=0~15) )

OKKKKKKEK KEYNUMBER {K=21~108): Note 1
OVVVVVVV KEY VELOCITY (V=0~127): Note 2

NOTE: 1. When Transpose = 0. K will change according to
the transpose shift, but will not go below 0 or
above 127.
2. When V =0, KEY OFF.

®CONTROL CHANGE

1011nnnn CONTROL CHANGE, CHANNEL
NUMBER (N =0~ 15)

0CCCCCCC CONTROL NUMBER (C=0~127)

OVVVVVVYV CONTROL VALUE

NOTE: Data will be sent depending on the data type.

DATA FROM MID! IN (S2MEF—%)

RET— Il — A ERGCRHOTHEELE T,
L E St P Rad
1001nnnn KEY ON, CHANNEL NUMBER (n= 0 ~15)
0KKKKKKK KEY NUMBER (K=21~108) : i¥l
0VVVVVVV  KEY VELOCITY (V=10 ~127) : i¥2
1. ~SYRR—Z=0DBE. =SV RK—ZZ T
RO, KIHERT D77, B 1 TREE271C
HIREN S,
2.V=0D&E, KEY OFF
earbn—i-Fx
1011lnnnn %ONTROL) CHANGE, CHANNEL NUMBER
n=0 ~15
0CCCCCCC  CONTROL NUMBER (C= 0 ~127)
0VVVVVVV CONTROL VALUE

VIEERABARESNEDATA TYPECKD.
BILT Do (FREBR)

(see below)
DATA TYPE | SWITCH ON | SWITCH OFF
0 V=127 V=0
V=127 No output
2 V=0 No output

®PROGRAM CHANGE

1100nnnn PROGRAM CHANGE, CHANNEL
NUMBER (n=0~ 15)

OPPPPPPP PROGRAMNUMBER (P=0~ 127)

®AFTER TOUCH

1101nnnn AFTER TOUCH, CHANNEL NUMBER
(n=0~15)

0ddddddd DATA({d=0~127)

OPITCH BENDER

1110nnnn PITCH BENDER, CHANNEL NUM-

BER (n =0~ 15)
OLLLLLLL DATALSBYTE(L=0~127) Note
OMMMMMMM DATA MSBYTE (M =0~ 127): Note

NOTE: WhenM=0-64,L=0
When M = 65-127, L =2

DATA TYPE SWITCH ON SWITCH OFF -+ ]
o0
0 v=127 V=0 %
! V=127 PEH LAV ¥
2 V=20 HEHLADW

e Ry Sh-F

1100nnnn PROGRAM CHANGE, CHANNEL NUMBER
(n=0 ~15)

OPPPPPPP PROGRAM NUMBER (P=0 ~127)

87 T7I—FvF

1101nnnn AFTER TOUCH, CHANNEL NUMBER
(h=0 ~15)

0ddddddd DATA(d=0 ~127)

O YFNRH—

1110nnnn PITCH BENDER, CHANNEL NUMBER
(n=0 ~15)

OLLLLLLL DATA LS BYTE(L=0 ~127) : it

O0MMMMMMM DATA MS BYTE (M=0 ~127) : i

M=0~64D&%, =0

M=65~127D&&E. L=2(M-64)



®PARAMETER CHANGE

11110000 SYSTEMEXCLUSIVE

01000011 ID(43H)

0001nnnn PARAMETER CHANGE, CHANNEL
NUMBER (n =0~ 15)

Oggggghh GROUP NUMBER (g =0~ 31)

) SUB GROUP NUMBER (h =0~ 3)
OPPPPPPP PARAMETER NUMBER (P=0~ 127)
Oddddddd DATA: Note
11110111 EOX

NOTE: As specified by the user, this will be from 0 to
3,7,15,31,63,99 or 127.

O®TUNE REQUEST
11110110 TUNE REQUEST

O®REALTIME INFORMATION

000 TIMING CLOCK: Note 1

10 START

11 CONTINUE

00 STOP

10 MIDI ACTIVE SENSING CLOCK: Note 2
11 SYSTEM RESET

NOTE: 1. Tempo is variable from 6 = 40 to 240.
2. Once this has been sent, a CLOCK signal will be
sent every 150 ms if no other data has been
sent in that time.

11111
111110
111110
111111
111111
111111

MIDI INPUT

mRECEPTION DATA

In accordance with the YAMAHA MID! COMMITTEE
STANDARD and the MID! 1.0 standard (version 1.0), the
KX88 receives all MID! data except for the undefined
SYSTEM COMMON MESSAGES $F1, $F4 and $F5, and
their following data bytes.

OTHER SPECIFICATIONS

1. Once $FE has been received, if data or status signals are
not received within 300+10 msec, an error will be as-
sumed. The display will indicate error, and transmission
and reception will stop.

2. For output STATUS BYTES will be abbreviated.
(running status)

3. When a STATUS BYTE with an incorrect number of
DATA BYTES has been received, neither that STATUS
nor DATA byte will be echoed back.

4. A string of up to 20 bytes of user-specified data may be
sent using MANUAL DUMP.

5. Using UNIVERSAL PARAMETER, controller data may
be transmitted inside a user-specified string of up to 8
bytes.

6. By a special function when turning the power on, you
may cancel the abbreviation of STATUS BYTES.
(running status)

ONFG A= Fx T

11110000 SYSTEM EXCLUSIVE

01000011 ID(43H)

0001nnnn PARAMETER CHANGE, CHANNEL NUMBER
(h=10~15)

Oggggghh GROUP NUMBER (g=0 ~31)
SUB GROUP NUMBER(t =10 ~ 3)

OPPPPPPP PARAMETER NUMBER(P=0 ~127)

0ddddddd DATA: &

11110111 EOX

ER I~O—5—0OEBHEORELCKD. 0~3,0~7,
0~15, 0~31, 0~63, 0~99, 0~127& 733,

OFa—rJosxTX}
11110110 TUNE REQUEST

OUFINIL LA T FA—ay

11111000 TIMING CLOCK : i#1

11111010 START

11111011 CONTINUE

11111100 STOP

11111110 MIDI ACTIVE SENSING CLOCK : i*2
11111111 SYSTEM RESET

1. TEMPO J =40 5240% TTZTHE,
2.ACTIVE SENSING CLOCK Z&THERDT
—IHEHENTHS, #H50ms DRIERDT—

DRHEHBUNEE, ACLOCK = ENS,

24

f

nRETF—5

YAMAHA MIDI COMMITTEE STANDARD & MIDI—1.0
BAEVI.0Icfev. REZETH 5SYSTEM COMMON MES
SAGEH? $F1. $F4, $F5:Z2Hic>7{DATA#K< ¥
NTHINFORMATION # 22 L £ 4.

uji
i

=)
=5

*DMDETEIR

1.—FE. $FE#Z{2L7:1£300+£10 (msec) Ll E. fEE 57—
IRRTF—F ADBAEN L WBAITIIT T — L aAk L, £
RIS, FELIC—BICELEL S,

2. AEICx L TiE. STATUS BYTE®) 4B (RUNNING ST
ATUS) #4723,

3. ZIEFFICED SN BRADATA BYTED R4 848(3. #
DDATARSTATUS IZ%E(ma—,3y 2) LERA,

4. MANUAL DATA DUMP#EIc L . F&&20-54 F T
EREDTFT— 75 2R M TEET,

5.UNIVERSAL PARAMETERIZ L Y. 8 /54 FLINOIE
BOTF—2FORIZ, arbr—5—nF— 2 5HBALT
EZRT B EHTEET,

6. EIRONRENHFZIRI{EICL D, STATUS BYTED %%
(RUNNING STATUS)R*ACTIVE SENSING® %1%
ThhlknEd,



BADJUSTING,/TEST PROGRAM

1 . Entering the test program

To enter the test program, press MODE while pressing
bank switches A and B.

Pressing TS2 will move to the next test, and pressing TS1
will take you back to the previous test.

Note ; When an error occurs and has been displayed, you
will not be able to advance to the next step by pressing
TS2. Advance to the next step by pressing Bank Switches
A, B and MODE. You will still be able to return to the
previous test by pressing TSI.

2 . Test categories

(1)Step 1 ---LED test LED 5| TSI

The 7 segment LEDs will light LED 6 | TS?

up one segment at a time, in LED 7 | SINGLE

the order of a,b,c,d,ef,g,0,p. LED 8 | DUAL

Also LEDs 5 through 13 will LED 9 | sPUIT

light one by one. LEDI0| CONSROLLER
LEDII | PARAMETER
LEDI2| A
LEDI3| B

(2)Step 2 ---Switch test
The 7 segment LED of Bank A will show (S2),and the
Bank B LED will show the number of the switch to be
tested. When the indicated switches have been pressed,
the Bank B LED will show (GOOD), but if an incorrect
switch has been pressed, the Bank A LED will show
(Error at Step 2), and the “E” will blink.
Pressing the correct switch will continue the test.

Switch name |Switch number Switch name |Switch number
BANK-A I B-3 21
A- 2 B-4 22
A-2 3 B-5 23
A-3 4 B-6 24
A-4 5 B-7 25
A-5 6 B-8 26
A-6 7 B-9 27
A-7 8 B-10 28
A-8 9 B-1l1 29
A-9 10 B-12 30
A-10 I B-13 31
A-11 12 B-14 32
A-12 13 B-15 33
A-13 14 B-16 34
A-14 15 TSI 35
A-15 16 T82 36
A-16 17 MSI 37
BANK-A 18 MS2 38
B-1 19 MS3 39
B-2 20 MS4 40

(3)Step 3 ---KBD test
The Bank A LED will show [5 3](S3),and the Bank B LED
will show the key to be tested (A-1 to C7). Press the
indicated key quickly (with heavy initial touch),
going up the scale.If all keys have been correctly pressed,
the Bank B LED will show (GOOD), but if there has
been an error, the Bank A LED will show (Error at
Step 3). If this happens, pressing the correct key will
continue the test.
The error display differentiates between touch errors and
key errors. If there has been a touch error (ie. you didn’t

press the key hard enough), the decimal point to the
lower right of the “3” of “E3” will blink, but if the
wrong key has been pressed, the decimal point will not
be displayed.
Key name LED display
The left side of the LED display will show C through
B;on the right side, octaves —1 through 7. Sharps
(#) are indicated by a decimal point on the left.

(Note name) 7 - M. b= Y

(4)Step 4 ---A/D test

The Bank A LED will show (S4). Now, when you
operate a controller (Foot switch 1,2; Wheel 1, 2; Breath
controller ; After touch; CS1—4; Foot controller 1,2),the
symbol for that controller will appear in the upper display
and the A/D data (1—99) will appear in the lower display.
Make sure that when Wheel 1 is in center position, the
A/D data is 50.

If you proceed to the next step by pressing TS2
before you have operated any controllers, the Bank A
LED will show (Error at Step 4).

Controller name LED display

Breath controller
After touch

Foot controller 1
Foot controller 2

(el

PR oLl T

Footswitch 1 = CS1 A
Footswitch 2 5 CS2 cd
Wheel 1 CS3 oA
Wheel 2 o CS4 s
c

20
i

(5)Step 5 ---RAM test

The Bank A LED will show [5 5] (S5). It will perform
WRITE/READ tests on RAM $5A, $00 and $FF. If
everything is ok, the Bank B LED will show (GOOD).
If there has been an error, the middle two digits of the
error address $0800 — $OFFF will be displayed in the

Bank B LED, and the Bank A LED will show [ 9]

(Error 5).

(6)Step 6 ---ROM test

The Bank A LED will show (S6), and it will perform
a sum check. If correct, the Bank B LED will show
(GOOD), and if there is an error, the Bank A LED will

show (Error 6).

(7)Step 7 ---MIDI test

Note; Before you enter this test, connect the MIDI IN and
OUT terminals of the KX88 with a MIDI cable.

The Bank A LED will show (S7) and if everything
is ok, the Bank B LED will show (GOOD). If there
is an error, the Bank A LED will show (Error 7).

(8)Step 8 ---Battery test

The Bank A LED will show (S8),and if the battery
voltage is low, the display will change to (Error 8).
If the battery voltage is ok, the Bank B LED will show
(GOOD).

Note; If in step 8 you now press TS2 (advance), or if you
you press Bank switches A, B and MODE

(unconditional advance), you will leave the test program
and enter the main program, but memory will be initialized.
If you want to preserve the contents of memory, exit the
test program by turning the power switch off after step 8.




88X

WBEFIE /X705 4

REFIE

(18R RLERC3NDEL O BN i & D 15mm) 5% 200g HnFE L 72
B, DM — 2% 2 #CN1®pin 1(TST AT) DEEH—0.3~
+0.05VhHifiEIC A % & 9 VR1I(OFF SET) #8%3 5,

QB LAZ1.0kg THIMEL 2B BEAS.4+0.2(V) & % 252 VR2
(GAIN) 2 FET 5,

L. ()22 WET 2 £ TRYET.

270, (V@) D IERK S BEARNEELT 2,

FAb-FRITS L

1. FXb-FnssonicgFx

FR bR AN, BANK SW A,B%# L %55 MODE

SWEHLET,

BETAMI. TS22W|T I LITE NKRDRTF v T ~#aAH, TS1%

FTZELIREVBIDRT v 7 ~EN 7,
EXR T5—TRELTIS—RRAENERS. TS2 X1y

FIZEDRDAT Y INEG S &G TEF R ve BANK

SW A,BERUMODE SWZEBT C&2RD. RDR
TVINEDET, ELLTSI AW FHZRDBIDAT

WINRBZERFTEFY,
2. X PMIER
MxFv7F1--LEDFX } LEDS | TSI
7 seg LED®segment#%a,b,c,d, LED6 | TS2
e, f,g,0,pDIET1IO0D8H4TL. LED7 | SINGLE
[FE:ICLEDS5% 5 LED13LED A LED8 | DUAL
1297028 L 9, LED9 | SPLIT
LEDIO | CONTROLLER
LEDII | PARAMETER
LEDI2| A
LEDI3| B

@AFv72--SWFZ b

BANK A7 seg LED~ (S2) £ £R L. BANK BOLED
~FRAMFRSWOBENERENTIT, BRENLESHOSWH
ELLHINAEAIR. BANK BI2RICHTRESWoER»E
SREN. Fi%ICBANK BOLED~ (GOOD) *ERE N, B
>72SWEH L7234 (2. BANK AWLED~ (Error at
step 2) #FR L “E"D X EHEBRL T, BANK BOLEDICF
AMTESWEESHNFEREINTVWETOTELWSWERHET I L2
N FRMERITTEZY,

24y F AW £ K 21y FEAIR E IR
BANK-A | B-3 21
A-| 2 B-4 22
A-2 - 3 B-5 23
A-3 4 B-6 24
A-4 5 B-7 25
A-5 6 B-8 26
A-6 7 B-9 21
A-T7 8 B-10 28
A-8 9 B-11 29
A-3 10 B-12 30
A-10 I B-13 31
A-11 12 B-14 32
A-12 13 B-15 33
A-13 14 B-16 34
A-14 15 TSI 35
A-15 16 TS2 36
A-16 17 MSI 37
BANK-A 18 MS2 38
B-1 19 MS3 39
B-2 20 MS4 40

(@) X5 v 73 --KBDF X }
BANK A®LED~ (S3) £ #R L. BANK BOLEDA 7 2
FBAEBRA-1I~-CHPERINT T, A- 12 6CTETHEE A
=N v FeE DRy —) 7L, EELHAR. &
#I2BANK BOLED~ (GOOD) #*EFRENET, =5—0
#$413. BANK AOLED~ (Error at step 3) #*FRENL T
ZOB:. BANK BOLEDNZF X M 2 BOFEPFRIN T
FTOTELVWREBELBTI LTI FRMIRITTEZ T,
T7-FRIE. Sy FII L EELFI-LERBILCERLE
To Z v FLI—DPAIZEIDIDETOF v b UMEE) H0E
L, TR 7 —DBAIIEFNDAFRLET.

HHLEDRR
LED®EMIZC~B%., AflIc—1~7Doctove2 TR L T 7
FBEEMD Ky PN FRITLET,

(F%) A1 ~ A2 ~ C3 ~ C7

[

!
i l

4Hzx5v74---A/DF X}
BANK A®LED~ (S4) L FRLET, COKETT7 v I R
4 v 51,2, Wheell,2, Z7vRarvitu—35, P75—% v+,
CS1~4, 7y rarbu—31, 258 F{L2¥ % L BANK A®OLED
~NRIETFEBFR(ME3ES). BANK BAOLEDAIIA/DF—# (1~99)
WEREINET, TNDEEWheel LIZBWTOEATROBENA/D
T—W0THB L 2HERLET,

TRCDBEFEEMSETITS2NZA » F 2L AL
BANK A®LED~ (Error at step 4) "ERINE T,

BRIEF B LED&RR

Z9 PR 4y F1 = CS1 Co
7y b RAL yF2 L CS2 £
Wheel 1 o CS3 =
Wheel 2 o CS4 o
FrvRarbio—35 L1 Jybharbra—31 F !
T78—% 95 = Zybariro—32 £72

(527 v 75--RAMF X }
BANK A®LED~ (S5) L ERLET. RAMATF—5=$
54, $00, $FF? 312 >WCWRITE/READF 2 } 2477\ &
¥. E#7%5A3BANK BOLED~ (GOOD) L £RLET,
I7—=FRELLEGICE. 27 —PRELLET FL X $0800~
$OFFF? 9 bnw 2 #i#BANK BALED~ %7 L, BANK A
HLED~(Z (Error 5) 2 FRL %7,

6)XF v 76 --ROMF X b
BANK A®OLED~ (S6) £ &RL. SUM CHECK % 7% \»
7. E%7%HAIBANK BOLED~ (GOOD) &£ #RL.
EEYH BH4AI1IBANK AOLED~ (Error 6) EFRLE T,

()25 7 7-MIDIF X }

EE CDT ASZADEIIC AEOMIDI INEOUTZEMIDI
T—JILTERBL THNTTE

BANK A®LED~ (87) L FRL. E%%H4AIIBANK B

LED~ (GOOD) k #RL 4, BEHH5HAIIBANK A

HLED~ (Error 7) £ FZRL ZE Y,

EE RORATVIBIZHNT. TSR VF (@) 1512
BANK A, B SW, MODE SWUERREERE) g &
TR TOTSLHB A Y- TOTSINERLET
B AT D1 =3 v S5+ @O RN
DT AEU—DRBEHLEBNEEG. ATV
7R TBPOWER SWZOFFICT B2 &IC&DT A~
TOTSLHSRIEEED,

BRAFv T8 RyFY—FX}

BANK A®LED~ EFTRL, Ny T ) —EBEFEF LT

BHAE. BrRr Lo BN ET. Ny TV —BEXFERELL

&3, BANK BOLED~ (GOOD) r#RENE T,



BCIRCUIT BOARD (>—FH)

DM CIRCUIT BOARD (DM —})

f N )
4 N 3 ) N
AD CIRCUIT BOARD
o : €3 &) \N—]
o ) : =
\.
=f
r J
LED CIRCUIT BOARD
\.
~
\.

JK CIRCUIT BOARD

1 ) PN CIRCUIT BOARD

BC CIRCUIT BOARD

e e e = = ® 1 “.' ﬂ
‘ 5 h : 28 s A0 SERT R A B i £
syt ms ﬁg E ! | ;ﬁ
0 ‘ ‘ — e S | ey | e 3
: : " A 3 = L i E)
! ‘ En ao - S i
| ‘ | ‘ ‘ : :# : u m m [ LT LR
| | ; ’ : ! '3 t T
& T ; : ? g % {¢) A r‘ : s :
o EEE——— e e e i S A s




88X

EDISASSEMBLY PROCEDURE (4 f%FI&)

1.Control Panel Opening
arbho—i XD E

Bind Head Screw

/
®/® ®

2 .Circut Board Removal

—bOWMYETLE

3.Key Board Assembly Removal
B ASS'YDE T LA

® Remove the 3 bind head screw at
the bottom Board.
OEIRNIANDERZIXTLET,

® Remove screws from the necessary
places to take the circuit board off.
oL —EBEELTHWARAVEITITLET,

®Remove the 5 screws at the front
of the bottom board.
B, Bi DO ERSARZIITLET,
@Remove the 9 screws on the
keyboard back.
BB FNIADEREIXTLET,

= White and Black Key Removal
1) Remove the keyboard spacer by removing the six retaining screws marked with circles (photo 3) .

T TN

VAN \YZ 2 WX/ M—
photo 3

® Remove the white keys, before removing the black keys.

2) Push the supporting pointed shaft in the direction indicated by the arrow and lift the key together with the
supporting pointed shaft and remove it.

Supporting
point
shaft

photo 4

Notes On Installation:

® Install the black keys, before installing the white keys.
Remount the supporting pointed shaft to the key. Inlay the flat key spring to the gutter and push it in the
direction indicated by the arrow to install it (photo 5).

Gutter

photo 5



B A& RREROWMYSAL
1) AHIOEDHF D6 ARENLT, RR—F—FMISLET(BH3),

R —f—
R Y/ T A —a Y

(B&3)
@ HEEZNLT»,SH, BRENLET,

2) ¥R=F4 7RI P27 M@ ERAFEMICHMLTC Y R—F 1 7RA v bir7 P eRIE2ZED
L, MYSALET(BEA4),

e 4
KA boe7h

(ER 4)

BYFGEDER
@ ERZRICHYMITHL S, AR T ET,

YHR=TF 4w 7RA 2 b e7 P ERICIY T, 53 (@) 290 3 V(O I2hbe, RENFHEICHELTRY
TTFEW(EHES5),

10



BMPARTS LIST (/=YX })

Overall Assembly (#4#R3r)

\

\
3 \
3 \
\
\
] \
/w \ L
\
& ,

NARNCERN

)
\ N \
\ /, /,, \
\ & S
g ) NS/
fo / 3 3 /
) ¥ d N X
& "
2
-~ A .-
? e
Ad Ay G
& \ uhu 2 9\ q \
V=

,IA.L.. // 3=\o--
SN
\ RAVA
< 2 / -
\ Nz
_ \

.-@

©—9
CANADA
>

1



WO WO X

oM oM X K X

Overall Assembly (¥3#81r)

Ref.

Common

No. Part No. Description B & & Remarks Model Markets |52
1 |DA82142:20| Bottom Board Assembly E | £ =R 19
2 |cB !83!52:80] Side Panel Left I # 08
3 |cB83:52:90 " Right " 09
4 |cB i83!63!50| Biind Sheet Left 754 Fo—} 03
5 |CB 83:63:60 " Right 4 03
6 |Ei !34!00!86|Bind Tapping Screw | M4X8 B¢ RAP KT vEL T RS 01
7 |Ei i33i51i26 " 3.5%12 B¢ " 01
8 |AA83:25:70| Front Rail =} & 13
9 |ED }34!01:06| Bind Head Screw M4X10 B2 KA F N F o 01
10 |AA:83:25:80( Back Panel L ] 1 15
11 |NB !83!24:20| Keyboard Assembly M E @ % Ass’y | Refer to page 14 46
12 |ED i35!03!50| Bind Head Screw M5 X35 B 2 REALL FNES 01
13 |ED i34102i06 " M4X20 B¢ R 01
14 |Ei !34/01.26| Bind Tapping Screw | M4x12 B¢ RSy ELTHS 01
15 {MZ:82:12:20| KBD Cable Assembly K B D & # Ass'y 10
16 |NA !81:42!80| Circuit Board, PN, JK, BC PN, JK, BC—} | Refer to page 16 19
17 |LB i30:19:10| Metal Fittings, U Uu ¥ & A& 01
18 |NA i8144:30| Circuit Board, AD A D ¥ — t |Refer to page 16 J 17
NA i81!44.40 " " Refer to page 16 uc
NA 181 544550. " " Refer to page 16 G,WG
19 |AA !83!38!50] Panel, AC A D % % n JU 07
AA 183138160 " " c
AA i83!38!70 " " G, WG
20 LB i20!25:10] Voltage Selector T E 9 B B GWG
21 |ED :33!01:06| Bind Head Screw M3X10 B¢ AR D 01
22 |EV 110!30!36| Hexagonal Nut M3 + v b G,WG
23 |LB i20:18:60| AC Inlet, 2P 50T-17 ACAL>»Ly}t2P wEe 03
24 |LB {3005:60| AC Inlet, 3P CM-3 ACA>Ly 3P c
25 |GE i30:08:30] Ferite Ring FR25/15/12 |7 x5 4 F Y > ¥ 07
26 |ED i34:01:06| Bind Head Screw M4X10 B¢ RS [
27 |EV {10!30:40| Hexagonal Nut M4 X A F v b c
28 |LA :00:36:90{ Lug With Tooth B4S EHF—257 c
29 |Ei {33!51!66| Bind Tapping Screw | 3.3X16 B KA F Iy EL TR 01
30 |KA{10!11:20] Power Switch Y EE 04
31 , , Panel Assembly 3 & M Ass'y [ Refer to page13
32 |ED 133100166 Bind Head Screw M3X6 B¢ SR EEE 01
33 i 1 i [Main Cable Assembly |82124 X 4 » ® % |Refer to page1s
34 i 1 i | PN cable Assembly 82125 P N % # |Refer to page1s
35 |ED i3310086] Bind Head Screw M3X8 B¢ T 01
36 |ED i34i00!66 " M4 X6 B2 " 01
37 |EB !33!00!66| Flat Head Screw M3X6 B¢ PR 01
38 |CB :03:97:50] Holder, PCB I 01
39 |CB 183:44!60| Base Anchor TC-140 £ <X — 2 02
40 |Ei 133/01:26|Bind Tapping Screw | 3Xx12 B¢ SALFT eI A 01
41 |CB i80:12:70| Rubber Leg = N 2 01
42 |NB!83132190| Music Rest Assembly W @ R -Assy| Accessory J 07
43 |MG!00i10i30| AC Cord  JA ® & 1 — F|Accessory 06
MG!00:05:80 " (0% ?\Qﬁ'ﬂb’u ) " Accessory
MGEOOE 1 0550 14 ke A ne " Accessory
MG:00:12:80 l UuC W, & " Accessory

¥New Parts (FR8B&)

12



Panel Assembly (/S%JLAss’y)

CBXY36380

R )
CR §3 635T
Ezf_' Part No. Description B & & Remarks CoMn;r;e?n Markets | 5%
i E i Panel Assembly X %R L Ass'y
B3 1 NB 583i24‘160 Panel Sheet Assembly NE N — | Ass'y 16
#| 2 INA!8142;90| Circuit Board, DM D M & — }|Refer to page17 46
3 |ED33!00!66| Bind Head Screw M3X6 B¢ I N 01
%| 4 |NA:81:42:80| Circuit Board, PN, JK, BC PN, JK,BC,LED>—} | Refer to page16 19
5 |AAi82:61:10| Hinge i & 03
6 |EB ;33/00;66| Flat Head Screw M3X6 B¢ m o x o 01
%[ 7 |CB:i83/53:00| End Block, Left BOF K % 07
¥ 8 NBEB3E32500 Wheel Assembly Pitch Bend & 14 — J Ass’y|Refer to page15 09
| 9 |NB;83i32:10 " Modulation . " Refer to page15 07
10 |ED34:00!66{ Bind Head Screw M4 X6 B¢ KAy Kbk 01
11 |ED34i00:86 " M4 X8 B¢ " 01
% | 12 [CBi83!53!10| End Block, Left m F kA 06
13 |ED [34i01:06| Bind Head Screw M4X10 B¢ KLY F 01
#| 14 |CB:!83:58:90] Escusion, Slide Pot. 254 FVRIZHyav 06
%| 15 |CB83!68!50| Knob, Slide Pot. Z54FVRYZ3 o1
%[ 16 |[CCi01:65/21] Felt, Keyboard BEBEAT L 03
% | 17 |CB:83{74!10| Bushing, Music Rest HERT v oa 01
18 |ED |34!01:06| Bind Tapping Screw | M4X10 B¢ RAPF Gy EL T H 01

%New Parts (#H#RH)

13




Keyboard Assembly-Wheel Assembly (£ —3— FAss’y-;k—JLAss’y)

n%f_‘ Part No. Description B & % Remarks C&rzzﬁe(:n Markets | S5>2
1 |NB:11:00:10} Switch Unit Lower S W= v } 19
2 |[NB:i11:00:20 " Higher " 20
3 |Ei i33§01§66 Bind Tapping Screw M3X16 B¢ S P A8 70 35 01
4 |[NB:110798:92] White key C 2] @ 04

NB :10:99:02 " D " 04

NB:10:99:12 " E I 04

NB;10:99:22 " F " 04

NB:10:99:32 " G " 04

NB 109942 " A " o4

NB (109952 " B " 04
5 [NB:10/99:62 " A " 04
6 |NB:10i99;72 " c " 04
7 |NB:11:00:01| Black key B E 04
8 |NX:80i16!30| MK Frame MK 7 b — & 16
9 |AA:05:79:90| Spring, Key F /% * 01
10 |€B:04:83:21| Supporting Point Shaft | White % A B 01
11 |CB:04!83:31 " Black " 01
12 |CB:83:74:30] Plate Lock 88 By 27 v—-t| cRI2483L( 06
13 |CC:04!02:90| Felt 7.5X1250 7 z n b 03
14 |CC:04i02i40| » " 04
15 |PB {00:08!00| PC Sensor PC+ > ¥ — 18
16 |Ei 503500566 Bind Tapping Screw M3 X6 Ye NAFIvEXTRS 01
21 |NB:10!71:20| Switch Assemby 12K A 4 v F Ass’y| Refer to page16 08
22 [NBI10:71:60 " 4K " Refer to page 16 10

%New Parts ($#83.5)

14



88X

Wheel Assembly (;Kkq JLAss’y)

Elif.. Part No. Description B 8 % Remarks C&";Z‘e?n Markets | 5>2
to1 1| Wheel Ass’y # 4 — # Ass’y
1 |AA81:74,60( Frame 7 v - I 03
2 |CB (8140,50 Wheel = & =
3 |AA181:74:70| Wheel Angle A4 -7 TN 03
4 |AA181!74180] Wheel Plate A4 —LTL—F 03
5 |AA:81:74:90| Return Spring Yy—o 7Yy 01
6 AA.:81E75§00 Friction Spring AP A 4 01
7 |CB:81:90:i20| Wheel Tube AL —NFa—F 02
8 |EK :80:12:60| Wheel Ring C S ® & o & 01
9 |HR!50!00:30| Variable Resistor B10K O—~% Y —#K Y a—4h | Pitch 10
10 [ED :33:00:80| Bind Head Screw M3X8 4 ¥ F % 2| Black ot
11 |EK i80;12!70| Wheel Screw 3X12 ZY 7Y ks k> 01
12 [EV:22!00:70| Flat Washer 7S ¥ % F B & 01
13 [Ez 130!70!10| Hexagonal Nut M7 BEHEXABF v b 01
14 |HS142:03!10| Variable Resistor B10K 0—%1) —#K 1 2 — 4 | Modulation 04
ELECTRIC PARTS (BER%5)
Ref. Part No. Description B & B Remarks Common Markets | 5>
No. Model
i 1 | Main Cable Assembly | 82124 A 4 v K B

LB 1300720 Houseing 2.5 Pitch 3P N H/n g 2y & |BE-CN1.DM-CN2, 01

LB :50:02:40 " 5P " JK-CN3 01

LB 160,24:40 " 7P " BM-GNS, SRCNT 01

LB 160:24:80 " 8P " DM-CN6 o1

LB i60:24:50 " 10P " DM-CN3 01

15




nif.' Part No. Description B & ‘% Remarks C;\),ln;?;n Markets | 52
LB 30:11:80 | Plug Houseing 3P TSIy MW 01
LB 140:08120 " 4p " PB 01
GE :30:08:30 | Ferite Ring FR25/15/12 754y ¥ 07
BB |0044 30| Cortact Pin NHa>92bES 01

¢ 1 ' | PN Cable Assembly 82125 P N # #
LB 60i24:80] Houseing 2.5 pitch 8p N H /& = > & | DM-CN8, PN-CN2 01
LB i60i24:50 " 10P n DM-CN7, PN-CN1 01
BB :00!44:30| Contact Pin NHa>#2bES o1
© 1 1 | Switch Assembly 12K, 4K X 4 v F Assy
iF_100!34 50| Diode 155133 ¥ 4 F — F 01
LB :60:61:30| Connector 20P a x4 05
LB 192:03:00 " 30P " 06
© 1| circuit Board,PN.JK.BC PN, JK,BC>— b
FS 16814100 | Ceramic Cap. 25V 0.01 L @Mtkt S5 01
iF 10010040/ Diode 151555 ¥ 4 4 = F 01
KA i90!55!10| Tact Switch R EEEE. 02
LB :20:23:30] Jack Mono b bt k4 7 | Sustain, Portamento 02
LB 130119:20] Stereo " Modulation, Volume | FC. /, 2 02
LB i30i20i10| Mini, Stereo " Breath 02
LB !30:09:60| Base Pin 3P BE N H 2 * % % |JK-CN2, BC-CN1 01
LB i5003:70] # 5P BE " JK-CN3 02
LB :60:30:00 " 7P BE ” JK-CN1 03
LB !60!30i10| 7 8P BE " PN-CN2 03
LB 160i30i70| # 10P BE » PN-CN1 03
LB 15010520 | DIN Socket 5P DINY4 v} 03
'\ | Circuit Board, AD A D ¥ - }
FR !16142!20| Multiple Components | 250V 0.022 | X /¢ — & % 5 — 04
Fi :38:32:20| Ceramic Cap. 126V 0.0022 | 5 3 > 01
Fi i38!34:70 " 125V 0.0047 " G,WG
iH 100!04.70| Diode 1D4B1 FA4A—FT Yy 03
iH 100111:20| # S2VB20 " 03
iG 103!33!50]IC «PC7805H ! c 05
iG_106:39:00| # ©PC7815H " 05
iG 107:75:00] 7 #PC7915H " 05
GE 19005 30| Coil CK-6 a 1 n 04
KB :00:03:10| Fuse 0.5A E a2 — XIF J 01
KB 10003120 0.75A " F2 J 01
KB :00i11:50| = 0.5A " F1 u.c
KB 100:12:20| # 0.75A " F2 u.c
KB 100107 10| T500mA " F1 G.WG
KB i00:26110| T800mMA " F2 G,WG
GA 383E92500 Power Transformer g R F 5 v R J 08
GA i83:193100 " " u.c
GA 183194100 " " G.WG
LB 120:15:30| Fuse Holder Pin Ea—XkAY—E> o1
LB i93:20:30| VH Base Pin 3P TE VH~NX—XFE > |CN2 01
LB !64:24:60| Base Pin 7P TE ~ — 2 € > |cNi 01
CB 107:28:80] Insulation Bush % 7 v v oa 01
iL_!00!06:90| Radiation Sheet ¥ O# L — b 01

%New Parts (F55&)

16



88XDi

Ef:’ Part No. Description X & % Remarks C&n;?eclm Markets |77
ED :34:01:06| Bind Head Screw M4X10 AR 01
ED :32!60:86 " M2.6X8 " 01
WA 814 Qd Circuit Board, DM D M ¥ - F
FZ 100:41:10| Ceramic Cap. 16V 0.1 E 3 B 3R A - B 01
FZ :00:59:20( EMI Filter 0.022 T I 7 4 0 02
Hi :20:99590 Carbon Resistor 10M vy v ¥V ER 01
HZ§00§17560 Metal Film Resistor 10K & B ¥ B & i 03
HZ '00131:90] Resistor Network 4.7K%X8 EHED2 -0 01
iA 11011570 Transistor 25A1015(0Y) [ F 5 » = = % 03
iC 118:15:80 " 2SC1815(Y,GR) " 03
iD 111:98/00 " 2SD1198(R) " 03
iF 100:34:50| Diode 185133 ¥ 4 * - F 01
VA {06/64{00] LED LN849RP L E D 01
iG 109!35:00] IC HD6303R I c|cpu 16

Jic1rete2001 X K[2O0A M5MS5118P-15L " 16K S-RAM 12
iN {01;10i00] »* EP-ROM " 19
iG :110:61:00| # M58990P-1 " 10 bit ADC 09
iG {13{07:00| # TC40H245P " 8 Bus Buffer 06
iG.107:86:00| # TCA0H374P " FF 07
iG 106:81:00| » TC40H240P " 8 Buffer Inv 07
iG 111:19;00| TC40H138P " Decorder 04
iG 110i69:00| # #PD4053BC " 05
iG 110!55:00]| # HD7405 " Invertor 03
iG 100i13190| # NJM4558DV " 03
iG 105:11:00( # TC40HO74P " D. FF 04
iG 10438100 7 HD7417P " 03
iG 111:62:00] # [PST518 " 04
iG 105!28100] # TC40H032CP " OR 03
iG :110:63:00| # M74LS14P " 05
iG 105!10!00] = TCA0HO04P " Invertor 03
iK 100:04:70| Phot Conductor TLP552 7 3 b A TS 06
GE 130:03:50| Coil 68uH a 4 n 01
HQ[23{01{80] Slide Pot. B10K 234 F VR 03
HT i37:00:10| Trim Pot. B1K ¥ B % V R|Zero Adj 02
HT i137:00!30 " B100K " Gain Adi. 02
KA 190i55:10| Tact Switch S R4y F 02
LB :30:09:60| Base Pin 3P BE N H 3 * % %|CN2 01
LB i60i30/00| 7P BE " CN4, CN5 03
LB i60i30i10| # 8P BE " CN6, CN8 03
LB :60!30i70| 10P BE y CN3, CN7 03
LB 150:03!70{ 7 5P BE " CN1 02
LB :60:54:50] Connector 30P SE 2 * 2 % —|CN11 05
LB !60160'50|1C Socket 28P 1 ¢cv & v 05
PC 190:00!40] Lithium Battery 2R2032 y # 9 4 ® |V 04
QU 000500/ Crystal AMHZ X & £ ® F 05
CB i8363110| Spacer, LED 5P LED X~ —4 — 05
CB :83:63:20 " 1P " 02
ED {33{00!66| Bind Head Screw M3X6 KA Y F s F 01

i i i Circuit Board, LED L E D & — }
iF 100:86!50| LED LN524RA L E D 05
AA i83:38:80] Spacer, LED LEDZX~—4%— 08
#New Parts (373REE5)




